
Tom A. Draper, Interim Director 
Missouri Department of Conservation 
2901 W. Truman Blvd. 
Jefferson City, MO 65109 
Tom.Draper@mdc.mo.gov 
 
Re: Ban For-Profit Turtle Trapping in Missouri 
 
We, the undersigned scientists -- with collective expertise in conservation biology, 
ecology, population dynamics, wildlife management and other areas relevant to turtle 
conservation -- urge the Missouri Department of Conservation to ban commercial 
collection of Missouri’s turtles. 
 
Scientists have repeatedly found that freshwater turtles cannot sustain any significant 
level of wild collection without suffering population declines. For example, a 2014 
Missouri study found that under mean demographic rates, softshell turtles could sustain 
no harvest at all without population declines, and common snapping turtles could 
withstand only minimum rates of juvenile harvest and no adult harvest.    
 
The science shows that Missouri's turtle trapping regulations need to be amended to 
prevent turtle declines. Under current state regulations, holders of a commercial fishing 
permit may take unlimited numbers of common snapping turtles, smooth softshells and 
spiny softshells from the Missouri and Mississippi rivers with no closed season. 
 
To ensure the health of Missouri’s turtles and the waterways where they live, we ask 
that the Missouri Department of Conservation promptly propose a ban on for-profit 
exploitation of the state's turtles.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
J. Whitfield (Whit) Gibbons, Ph.D. 
Professor Emeritus of Ecology  
University of Georgia/SREL 
Aiken, SC  
wgibbons@uga.edu 
 
Justin D. Congdon, Ph.D. 
Professor Emeritus University of Georgia  
Savannah River Ecology Laboratory 
Bar Boot Ranch 
Douglas, AZ 
congdon@vtc.net 
 
Peter C.H. Pritchard, Ph.D. 
Chelonian Research Institute 
Oviedo, FL 



chelonianri@gmail.com 
 
Dale R. Jackson, Ph.D. 
Senior Research Zoologist 
Florida State University 
Tallahassee, FL 
djackson@fnai.fsu.edu 
 
Joseph H. K. Pechmann, Ph.D. 
Associate Professor, Western Carolina University 
Cullowhee, NC 
jpechmann@email.wcu.edu 
 
Dr. R. Bruce Bury 
Retired Scientist, Corvallis, Oregon 
Editor-in-Chief, Herpetological Conservation and Biology 
burybr@peak.org 
 
James Hanken, Ph.D. 
Alexander Agassiz Professor of Zoology 
Harvard University 
Curator of Herpetology 
Museum of Comparative Zoology 
Cambridge, MA 02138 
hanken@oeb.harvard.edu 
 
Anders G.J. Rhodin, M.D. 
Chairman Emeritus, IUCN Tortoise and Freshwater Turtle Specialist Group 
Director, Chelonian Research Foundation 
Lunenburg, MA 
rhodincrf@aol.com 
 
C. Kenneth Dodd, Jr. Ph.D. 
University of Florida 
Gainesville, FL 
terrapene600@gmail.com 
 
Richard A. Seigel, Ph.D. 
Professor, Towson University 
Towson, MD 
rseigel@towson.edu  
 
Robert M. Shealy Ph.D. 
Roebuck, SC 
scshealy@bellsouth.net 
 



Dr. Matthew J. Aresco  
Director, Nokuse Plantation 
Bruce, FL 
matthewjaresco@gmail.com 
 
Ghislaine Guyot Jackson, Ph.D 
IUCN Tortoise and Freshwater Turtle Specialist Group 
IUCN Turtle Survival Alliance USA member 
Editor in Chief of Cheloniens 
Tallahassee, FL 
gguyot13@aol.com 
 
Dalia Varanka, Ph.D. 
Rolla, MO 
dalia.varanka@gmail.com 
 
Michael G. Starkey 
International Campaigns Coordinator, Ecologist 
SAVE THE FROGS!  
Gainesville, FL 
Starkey@savethefrogs.com 
 
Bruce Stallsmith, Ph.D. 
Assistant Professor, Biological Sciences 
University of Alabama in Huntsville 
stallsb@uah.edu 
 
Collette Adkins 
M.S. Wildlife Conservation; Ph.D. Candidate in Conservation Biology 
Center for Biological Diversity 
Minneapolis, MN 
cadkins@biologicaldiversity.org 
 
Dr. Mark Feldman 
21 Par Lane 
Hudson, NH 
nz.feldman@yahoo.com 
 
James H. Harding 
Instructor/ Herpetology Specialist 
Michigan State University 
East Lansing, MI 
hardingj@msu.edu 
 
Michael Ogle 
Curator, Department of Herpetology and Ornithology 



Zoo Knoxville 
Knoxville, TN 
mogle@zooknoxville.org 
 
Chris Tabaka, DVM 
World Chelonian Trust Veterinary Advisor / Trustee 
Marshall, Michigan 
marshallvet@gmail.com 
 
Glenn Johnson Ph.D. 
Chair, Biology Department 
State University of New York at Potsdam 
Potsdam, NY 
johnsong@potsdam.edu 
 
George Sellers, M.S. 
Retired 
Lexington, SC 
georges1524@gmail.com 
 
William H. Heyborne, Ph.D. 
Associate Professor of Biology 
Southern Utah University 
Cedar City, Utah 
williamheyborne@suu.edu 
 
Brenna Forester 
Ph.D. Candidate 
Duke University 
Nicholas School of the Environment 
Durham, NC  
brenna.forester@duke.edu 
 
Sheila V. Madrak, PhD 
San Diego, California 
docmadrak@gmail.com 
 
Janine Perlman, Ph.D. 
Alexander, AR 
jpandjf@swbell.net 
 
Prof. Guarino R. Colli, Ph.D. 
Departamento de Zoologia 
Universidade de Brasília 
70910-900 Brasília, DF  BRASIL 
grcolli@unb.br 



 
Nancy E. Karraker, Ph.D. 
Associate Professor 
University of Rhode Island 
Kingston, RI 
nkarraker@uri.edu 
 
John D. Scanlon, Ph.D. 
Research Associate 
School of Biological, Earth and Environmental Sciences (BEES) 
University of New South Wales, Sydney 
Perth, Western Australia 
nanowana@gmail.com 
 
Phil Allman, Ph.D. 
Associate Professor of Vertebrate Zoology 
Florida Gulf Coast University 
Fort Myers, FL 
pallman@fgcu.edu 
 
Charles C. Peterson, Ph.D. 
Copper Mountain College  
Joshua Tree, CA 
cpeterson@cmccd.edu 
 
Greg Geller 
Turtle Scientist 
North Freedom, WI   
ggeller54@gmail.com 
 
Sandra Altherr, Ph.D. 
Biologist at Pro Wildlife 
Munich, Germany 
Sandra.altherr@prowildlife.de 
 
Matt Frankel, M.S. M.D. 
Director 
The Surprise Spring Foundation  
Prescott, AZ 
Mf4250@gmail.com 
 
Vivian P. Páez 
Instituto de Biología 
Universidad de Antioquia 
Medellín, Colombia 
vivianpaez1@gmail.com 



 
Ellen Spremulli, M.D. 
Anniston Oncology 
Anniston, AL 
ellenspremulli@gmail.com 
 
Jim Boone, Ph.D. 
Owner, Desert Wildlife Consultants, LLC 
Las Vegas, NV 
jlboone@aol.com 
 
Peter V. Lindeman, Ph.D. 
Professor of Biology 
Edinboro University of Pennsylvania 
plindeman@edinboro.edu 
 
John Vickery 
M.S., Conservation Ecology 
Denver, CO 
jvickery@mcg.net 
 
Juanita A.R. Ladyman, Ph.D. 
JnJ Associates LLC 
Portland, Oregon 
juanita_ladyman@hotmail.com 
 
Frank Indiviglio, J.D., M.S. 
Wildlife Conservation Society, Retired 
New York, NY 
fjindiviglio@aol.com 
 
Dustin Siegel, Ph.D. 
Southeast Missouri State University 
Cape Girardeau, MO 
dsiegel2@gmail.com 
 
Daniel Nein 
Certified Wildlife Biologist  
Member, The Wildlife Society 
Yarmouth, ME 
dgareth9@gmail.com 
 
Jaren G. Horsley, Ph.D. 
Arlington, VA 
jaren.horsley@verizon.net 
 



Matthew Chatfield, Ph.D. 
Associate professor of Conservation Biology 
Unity College 
Unity, ME 
mchatfield@unity.edu 
 
Amy Roberts 
M.S. Biological Sciences (Reptile field research) 
Adjunct Faculty, Radford University 
Assistant to the State Herpetologist 
Virginia Department of Game & Inland Fisheries 
aarobert@vt.edu 
 
Joseph C. Mitchell, Ph.D. 
Florida Museum of Natural History 
Gainesville, FL 
dr.joe.mitchell@gmail.com 
  
Steve Kimble, Ph.D. 
Visiting Assistant Professor 
Towson University 
Towson, MD 
skimble@towson.edu 
 
Bruce Kingsbury, Ph.D. 
Professor and Director of the Environmental Resources Center  
Indiana – Purdue University Fort Wayne 
Fort Wayne, IN 
bruce.kingsbury@ipfw.edu 
 
Jonathan Losos, Ph.D. 
Curator of Herpetology, Museum of Comparative Zoology 
Professor, Harvard University 
Cambridge, MA 
 
Charles R. Knapp, Ph.D. 
Vice President, Conservation Research 
John G. Shedd Aquarium 
Chicago, IL 
cknapp@sheddaquarium.org 
 
Ivo Ivanchev  
Manager of Gea Chelonia Foundation/Tortoise Rescue and Rehabilitation Centre 
Banya 8239, 10 Shipka str. Bulgaria 
Member of IUCN/SSC Tortoise and Freshwater Turtle Specialist Group  
geain2003@yahoo.com 



office@geachelonia.org 
 
Gary WJ Ades, Ph.D. 
Conservation Ecologist 
Hong Kong SAR, China 
kfgarya@kfbg.org   
 
Dr. Lorin Neuman-Lee 
Utah State University 
Logan, UT 
lorin215@gmail.com 
 
Michael Pappas 
Turtle Conservationist 
Rochester, MN 
michael@michaelsfinedining.com 
 
Raymond A. Saumure, Director 
WildFauna Incorporated 
Las Vegas, NV 
raymond@wildfauna.com 
 
Dr. Russell Burke 
Department of Biology 
Hofstra University 
Hempstead, NY 
Russell.L.Burke@hofstra.edu 
 
Jonathan Losos, Ph.D. 
Curator of Herpetology, Museum of Comparative Zoology 
Professor, Harvard University 
Cambridge, MA 
jlosos@oeb.harvard.edu 
 
Cheryl Frederick, Ph.D. 
Program Chair Captive Wildlife Care and Education  
Assoc. Professor of Captive Wildlife Care and Education  
School of Biodiversity Conservation 
Unity College America’s Environmental College 
Unity, ME 
CFrederick@unity.edu 
 
Tim McCormack MSc 
Director 
Asian Turtle Program (ATP) - Indo-Myanmar Conservation (IMC) 
Hanoi, Vietnam 



tmccormack@asianturtleprogram.org 
 
Shashwat Sirsi  
Doctoral Student in Aquatic Resources 
Department of Biology 
Texas State University 
San Marcos, TX 
shashwatsirsi@gmail.com 
 
Willem M. Roosenburg 
Center for Ecology and Evolutionary Studies 
Department of Biological sciences 
Ohio University 
Athens, OH 
roosenbu@ohio.edu 
 
Gerardo Garcia, Ph.D. 
Curator of Lower Vertebrates & Invertebrates 
Chester Zoo 
Chester, UK 
g.garcia@chesterzoo.org 
 
Torsten Blanck 
Turtle Conservancy 
cuora_yunnanensis@yahoo.com 
 
Albert Bertolero 
IUCN Tortoise and Freshwater Turtle Specialist Group 
Associació Ornitològica Picampall de les Terres de l'Ebre 
Amposta, Spain 
albertb@tinet.org 
 
Scott D. Gillingwater  
Species At Risk Biologist  
Upper Thames River Conservation Authority  
President, Canadian Herpetological Society 
Ontario, Canada 
gillingwaters@thamesriver.on.ca   
 
Scott Thomson 
Museu de Zoologia da Universidade de São Paulo 
Divisão de Vertebrados (Herpetologia) 
São Paulo, SP, Brasil 
scott.thomson321@gmail.com 
 
Nicole Valenzuela, Ph.D. 



Associate Professor 
Dept. of Ecology, Evolution, and Organismal Biology 
Iowa State University 
Ames, IA  
nvalenzu@iastate.edu 
 
Charles Innis, VMD, DABVP(RA) 
Director of Animal Health 
New England Aquarium 
Boston, MA 02110 
617-877-5415 
cinnis@neaq.org 
 
Hunter J. Howell, 
Research Coordinator for the  
Susquehannock Wildlife Society  
Towson, MD 
hhowel1@students.towson.edu 
 
Matthew P. Bettelheim, Certified Wildlife Biologist 
Science Writer, Wildlife Research Biologist, 
     Natural Historian 
Concord, CA 
blackfish@nasw.org 
 
Robert D. Aldridge, Ph.D. 
Professor Emeritus 
Department of Biology 
Saint Louis University 
St. Louis, MO 63103 
aldridge@slu.edu 
 
Zachary Whitman D.V.M. 
Clinton Corners, NY 
zach_whitman@hotmail.com 
 
Robin Andrews, Ph.D. 
Professor Emerita of Biological Sciences 
Virginia Tech 
Blacksburg, VA 
randrews@vt.edu 
 
Timothy J. Walsh 
Manager of Natural History Collections and Citizen Science 
Bruce Museum 
Greenwich, CT 



twalsh@brucemuseum.org 
 
Dr. R. Brent Thomas 
Professor of Biology 
Emporia State University 
Rthomas2@emporia.edu 
 
Bradley M. Poynter M. Sc. B 
Conservation Manager 
Phoenix  Zoo | Arizona Center for Nature Conservation 
Phoenix, AZ 
bpoynter@phoenixzoo.org 
 
Dwight Lawson, Ph.D.  
Executive Director & CEO 
Oklahoma City Zoo and Botanical Garden 
Oklahoma City, OK 
DLawson@okczoo.org 
 
David A. Mifsud, PWS, CWB, CPE 
Herpetological Resource and Management, LLC 
DMifsud@HerpRMan.com 
 
Darrell Senneke 
Director, World Chelonian Trust 
Wayne, IL 
Darrell.Senneke@bp.com 
 
Karen A. Bjorndal, Ph.D. 
Distinguished Professor and Director 
Department of Biology 
University of Florida 
Gainesville, FL 
Bjorndal@ufl.edu   
 
Don Moll, Ph.D.  
Emeritus Professor of Biology 
Biology Department 
Missouri State University 
Springfield, MO 
donmoll@missouristate.edu 
 
Mike Plummer, Ph.D. 
Department of Biology 
Harding University 
Searcy, AR 



plummer@harding.edu 
 
Ronald Orenstein 
Canadian zoologist, author, lawyer and wildlife conservationist 
Mississauga, ON 
Canada 
ron.orenstein@rogers.com 
 
Hidetoshi Ota, Ph.D., F.L.S. 
Director-advisor/Professor, Institute of Natural and Environmental Sciences, 
University of Hyogo, and 
Head, Phylogeny and Systematics Section, Museum of Nature and Human Activities 
Japan 
ohta@hitohaku.jp 
 
Ben Anders 
M.S. Biology 
casichelydia@hotmail.com 
 
Gerald Kuchling 
Chelonia Enterprises 
The Vines, WA 
Australia 
gerald.kuchling@uwa.edu.au 
 
Joseph P. Flanagan, D.V.M. 
Senior Veterinarian 
Houston Zoo, Inc. 
Houston, TX  
jflanagan@houstonzoo.org 
 
Donald McKnight 
M.S. Missouri State University (turtle communities) 
Ph.D. Candidate, James Cook University 
donald.mcknight@my.jcu.edu.au 
 
Dr. James Bess 
Research Associate Scientist 
School of Forest Resources and Environmental Science 
Michigan Technological University 
Houghton, MI 
jabess@charter.net 
 
Gordon M. Burghardt, Ph.D. 
Alumni Distinguished Service Professor 
Departments of Psychology and Ecology & Evolutionary Biology 



University of Tennessee 
Knoxville, TN 
gburghar@utk.edu 
 
George L. Heinrich, BPS 
Field Biologist and Environmental Educator, Heinrich Ecological Services 
Executive Director, Florida Turtle Conservation Trust 
Appointed Member, IUCN Tortoise and Freshwater Turtle Specialist Group 
St. Petersburg, Florida 
george@heinrichecologicalservices.com 
 
Tierra Curry 
M.S. Biology 
Senior Scientist 
Center for Biological Diversity 
Portland, OR 
tcurry@biologicaldiversity.org 
 
Woody Search, Ph.D. 
Professor Emeritus of Biology 
Thomas University 
searchrw@yahoo.com 
 
Dan Gareau, Ph.D. 
Instructor, The Rockefeller University 
New York, NY 
dgareau@mail.rockefeller.edu 
 
Timo Paasikunnas 
IUCN/SSC Tortoise and Freshwater Turtle Specialist Group 
National NOBANIS-contact Amphibians and Reptiles www.nobanis.org 
Special Zoo Keeper (former Conservation Curator) Helsinki Zoo, Finland 
timo.paasikunnas@outlook.com 
 
Paul Gibbons, D.V.M., M.S., Diplomate ABVP (Reptiles and Amphibians) 
Turtle Conservancy 
Ojai, CA 
paul@turtleconservancy.org 
 
Chuck Schaffer 
Casa Tartaruga 
Korona, FL 
chelonian1@aol.com 
 
Sitha Som 
Landscape Technical Advisor 



Wildlife Conservation Society- Cambodia 
sithasom@yahoo.com 
ssom@wcs.org 
 
James P. Lewis, MSc (Conservation and Biodiversity) 
Virginia 
 
Luke Redmond 
Assistant Professor of Biology 
Pennsylvania State University 
ljr5322@psu.edu 
 
Oscar Flores-Villela, Ph.D. 
National University of Mexico 
flores@uta.edu 
 
Yik-Hei Sung, Ph.D. 
Lecturer 
Department of Biology 
Hong Kong Baptist University 
Hong Kong 
heisyh@gmail.com 
 
Benjamin C. Colteaux 
Ph.D. Candidate 
Beaverton, Oregon 
colteauxbc@mymail.vcu.edu 
 
Sarah J. Kupferberg, Ph.D. 
Visiting Scholar, Dept. of Integrative Biology 
University of California Berkeley 
Berkeley, CA 
skupferberg@berkeley.edu 
 
Vance T. Vredenburg, Ph.D. 
Associate Professor of Biology, San Francisco State University 
Fellow California Academy of Sciences 
Research Associate Museum of Vertebrate Zoology 
San Francisco, CA 
vancev@sfsu.edu 
 
Mary E. Power, Professor 
Department of Integrative Biology 
University of California, Berkeley 
Berkeley, CA 
mepower@berkeley.edu 



 
Wendy J. Palen, Associate Professor  
Aquatic Conservation, Earth to Ocean Research Group 
Department of Biological Sciences 
Simon Fraser University 
Burnaby, BC Canada 
wpalen@sfu.ca 
 
Jennifer Smith, Ph.D. 
Professor of Biology 
New Mexico State University 
jsmith77@nmsu.edu 


